

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO . 566 OF 2011

MONICA @ ROSEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.K.N. UMASHANKAR

Respondent(s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 901 OF 2012

O R D E R

By order 16.12.2013, the matter was referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre (for short, 'Centre'). The Centre nominated Ms. Anuradha Rustagi, advocate-mediator. We are happy to note that due to her efforts, the parties have been able to settle their matrimonial disputes amicably. The settlement has been reduced into writing which is duly signed by the petitioner as well as by the respondent and also by their advocates. The Settlement Agreement dated 28th February, 2014 is taken on record.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Rajesh Dham
Date: 2014.08.02

10:02:36 IST
Reason:

2. The amount stated in the settlement has been paid by the respondent to the petitioner by way of demand draft(s).

2

3. The parties have decided to dissolve their marriage and hence joint applications being Interlocutory Application No. 4 of 2014 in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 566 of 2011 and Interlocutory Application No. 2 of 2014 in Transfer Petition

(Civil) No. 901 of 2012 have been made by the parties for dissolution of their marriage and grant of decree of divorce by mutual consent.

4. Ms. Monica @ Rosey, petitioner and Mr. V.K.N. Umashankar, respondent are present in-person. They state that the settlement has been arrived at voluntarily, without any extraneous influence or coercion or duress. They also undertake to abide by the terms of the settlement.

5. In view of the above, we are satisfied that the marriage between the parties may be dissolved and a decree of divorce may be passed under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. We, accordingly, exercise our jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India to do complete justice between the parties and pass the decree to the above effect.

3

6. Interlocutory applications and Transfer Petitions stand disposed of as above.

7. No costs.

.....CJI.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;J.
JULY 25, 2014 (ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

4

ITEM NO.66

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 566/2011

MONICA @ ROSEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.K.N. UMASHANKAR

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay and directions and joint application for divorce and stay and office report)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 901/2012

(With appln.(s) for joint application for divorce and stay and Office Report)

Date : 25/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sudhansu Palo ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri ,Adv.
Mr. A. Chandra Sekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Interlocutory Application No. 4 of 2014 in Transfer
Petition (Civil) No. 566 of 2011, Interlocutory Application No. 2
of 2014 in Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 901 of 2012 and Transfer
Petitions stand disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(RAJESH DHAM)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)